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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr B Cheshire 

	Respondent 
	:
	Bevan Funnell Limited (“the Company”) FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Cheshire is a former employee and director of the Company and complains that the Company has wrongly ceased to pay him the monthly pension payments due to him.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION
3. Pensions Schemes Act 1993

1. In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires-

““occupational pension scheme””  means any scheme or arrangement which is comprised in one or more instruments or agreements and which has, or is capable of having, effect in relation to one or more instruments or agreements and which has, or is capable of having, effect in relation to one or more descriptions or categories of employment so as to provide benefits, in the form of pensions or otherwise, payable on termination of service, or on death or retirement  to or in respect of earners with qualifying service in an employment of any such description or category;” 

MATERIAL FACTS
4. Mr Cheshire worked for the Company from 1970 until his retirement in August 1999, at the age of 63. He became a non-shareholding director in the early 1970s. In April 1999, when he gave in his notice, he received a Memo (“the Memo”) on company headed paper, dated 26 April 1999, from Jeremy Cotton, who was described in the Memo as “Joint MD and Personnel Director”. The Memo said:

“I acknowledge your resignation letter of 22 April 1999. Your last day will be Friday the 27 August. In addition to outstanding holiday pay and bonus, a severance payment of £6,318 will be paid (free of tax). Upon reaching 65 years of age a monthly pension of £173.73 will become payable.”
5. In February 2001, Mr Cheshire started to receive monthly payments of £173.73 after reaching the age of 65. 

6. On 9 December 2003, Mr Vermeer wrote to Mr Cheshire. Mr Vermeer was at the time joint Managing Director of the Company together with Mr Cotton, and is now the sole Managing Director. The letter described the difficulties that the Company was going through and explained that the Company was looking at ways to reduce costs. The letter included the following paragraph:

“Pensions paid to Directors is a cost….which is under review and this letter is purely to advise you of the fact. Currently it is not the Company’s intention to stop paying pensions but we will be reviewing the matter in another 6 months when we hope the current situation will improve sufficiently to maintain the status quo….”.

7. Mr Cheshire replied expressing his dismay at the possibility that the Company, with a reputation for high ideals, would attempt to go back on a commitment which had been made to him. He also questioned the reason given for the possible termination of his pension and pointed to the substantial assets of the Company. Mr Vermeer replied saying that, “ ….if there is a way not to stop payment of the pensions this will be done…”

8. On  8 June 2004, Mr Vermeer wrote to Mr Cheshire, saying that:

“Following our letter of 9 December 2003, it is with sincere regret that we must advise you that after the June 2004 payment, due to the continuing cash flow problems the Company is experiencing, it will cease to make any further payments after that date.”

9. On 6 July 2004, in response to one of Mr Cheshire’s letters of objection to the Company’s actions, Mr Vermeer wrote:

“I would say that the pension was supposed to be an ex gratia monthly payment, to which no contribution by the recipient was made and that it would be honoured subject to the Company’s ability to pay it and that currently is the major problem we are facing.”

10. In a letter, dated 11 April 2006, to Mr Cheshire, Mr Vermeer also wrote:

“ ..I feel it has been and would in future be unfair to pay the directors pensions whilst many other members of staff have incurred redundancies.”

11. Mr Cheshire tried to resolve his dispute with the Company but as he was unable to do so he referred his complaint to this office.  
SUBMISSIONS

12. Mr Cheshire says:

12.1. By the time his turn came to leave the Company it had become the custom and practice of the Company to grant similar pensions to the few other long-standing directors who had left the Company around retirement age. There was no discussion of the matter at the time of the Memo, nor has there been any subsequently.

12.2. The Company first used the term “ex gratia” in its letter to him of 6 July 2004. If it had intended that the commitment was subject to certain conditions, then this should have been referred to at the time the commitment was made.

12.3. Although his contract of employment, dated September 1970, states that the Company provides a contributory pension scheme which it said he was obliged to join when he became eligible i.e. 18-49, the scheme ceased very soon afterwards.
12.4. As the Company is in a period of major change following the death in 2005 of the founder and controlling shareholder, he asks for a ruling from me in order to determine his pension position.

13. The Company says:
13.1. Along with several other directors, Mr Cheshire was paid a monthly ex gratia payment, being a payment made in lieu of any formal pension payment. The basis of calculation for this figure is not known.

13.2. It does not and has never operated an occupational pension scheme.

13.3. It has generated significant losses for a number of years and the future of the Company remains in question.

13.4. On 9 December 2003, the Company wrote to all recipients of the ex gratia payments, including Mr Cheshire, to advise them of the poor financial state of the Company and indicated that, if the position did not improve, the ex gratia payments would cease in six months’ time. There were four other ex-directors in the same position as Mr Cheshire. On 8 June 2004, the Company wrote to all recipients of this payment, including Mr Cheshire, to confirm that the financial position had worsened and that the ex gratia payments would stop with immediate effect.
13.5. Unfortunately the financial position of the Company has severely worsened since 2004 and it has no alternative but to uphold its original decision as these payments were ex gratia and there is no fund to support them.

CONCLUSIONS
14. I only have jurisdiction to investigate complaints concerning occupational or personal pension schemes. Even though the Company may not have operated a formal or conventional occupational pension scheme for a number of years, this does not necessarily mean that it is not obliged to continue to make the monthly payments to Mr Cheshire. 

15. The terms of the Memo refer to a “pension” from the Company. The pension was not expressed to be subject to any conditions and the term ex gratia was not used in the Memo. The payments started, as indicated in the Memo, and continued regularly for over three years.

16. Although the Company now seeks to argue that the payments were ex gratia, this term has only been used by the Company since the payments ceased. Moreover, the fact that a pension is unfunded and/or non contributory does not mean that the Company is entitled to stop making the payments when it chooses, even if this might be on objectively reasonable grounds. 
17. I am satisfied, on the evidence, that Mr Cheshire was offered a pension for life. The Memo indicates that there was a clear intention on the part of the Company at the time, that this was to be a commitment to last for the rest of his life. No suggestion was made at the time (indeed no suggestion was made for some five years) that the monthly payments were temporary or that that they might cease at some point in the future.

18. The arrangement constituted, in effect, an unfunded unapproved occupational pension scheme (as defined above) established by the Company for the benefit of Mr Cheshire. 
19. In the light of the available evidence I conclude that the Company is obliged to continue to make the monthly pension payments to Mr Cheshire. I also recognise that Mr Cheshire has suffered financial loss as well as distress as a result of the Company’s actions. 
DIRECTIONS
20. I direct that the Company should, within 28 days of today’s date:

20.1. resume the monthly payments to Mr Cheshire;
20.2. pay the back payments which should have been paid to him from July 2004 to the date of the payment referred to in paragraph 20.1 above, together with interest, calculated from the date when the payment should have been made to the date when they are in fact made, such interest to be calculated at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks; 

20.3. pay Mr Cheshire the sum of £150 for the distress caused.   

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

6 March 2007
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